Interviews using a tested questionnaire were used for data collection. 
Patients’ files were also studies to determine the type of operation done; the etiology of the disease, and MRI of the patients were 
reviewed. Examination of the weight and height were also done.

Results: Hundred and one (101) patients were selected, the age distribution ranged from 15 to 80 years with a mean (standard 
deviation) age of 57.0±2.2 years and the most affected patients were more than 50 years 41 (40.6%). It was observed that 59 (58.4%) 
participants were male and 42 (41.6%) were female.

[...]

maximum and frequency values were calculated. Significant 
difference was set at P < 0.05. Analysis was conducted using SPSS 
(Statistical Package for Social Sciences) for windows, version 20.

Results
Table 1 shows demographic characteristic of the patients

Hundred and one (101) patients were selected, the age 
distribution ranged from 15 to 80 years with a mean (standard 
deviation) of age 57.0±2.2 years and the most affected patients were 
more than 50 years 41 (40.6%). It was observed that 59 (58.4%) 
participants were male and 42 (41.6%) were female.